## BRADFORD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REGULAR MEETING December 3, 2024

CALL TO ORDER	The Meeting of the Bradford Township Board of Supervisors was called to order in the Township Office by Chairman, Dennis N. Mulhollan, Jr. at 4:01 PM.	
PRESENT	SUPERVISORS:	Dennis N. Mulhollan, Jr., Ronald L. Krise, and Karen S. Fulmer
	SECRETARY:	Karen S. Fulmer
	OTHERS:	Tim Walker
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE	The Pledge of Allegiance was said by everyone.	
APPROVAL OF MINUTES		d seconded by Denny Mulhollan to approve the er 4, 2024 Regular Meeting. All voted yes. Motion Carried
TREASURER'S REPORT	Moved by Ron Krise and Treasurer's Report as pro	d seconded by Denny Mulhollan to approve the esented. All voted yes. Motion Carried
DISBURSEMENTS	•	d seconded by Denny Mulhollan to pay ount of \$71,298.75 since not all invoices are in. Motion Carried
OLD BUSINESS		
2025 ANNUAL BUDGET	Moved to approving the 2025 Proposed Annual Budget with Final Adoption at the December 3 <sup>rd</sup> Board of Supervisors Meeting.	
2025 ANNUAL BUDGET	Moved to advertising the inspection period.	e 2025 Proposed Annual Budget for 20-day
ASSESSED REAL ESTATE	1	timated assessed real estate valuation for 2025 an increase of \$65,427.00 from 2024.
1999 CHEVY	Bradford Township sold Municibid.	the 1999 Chevy truck for \$1,700.00 on
DGLVR VARNER ROAD	Bradford Township will Road.	be applying for a DGLVR Grant for Varner
RESOLUTION 2024-09	Multimodal Grant from t for Dale Road for \$510,0	Aution 2024-09 requesting a PennDOT the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation 033.00. The total project cost would be rd Township would provide the required 30%

## BRADFORD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REGULAR MEETING December 3, 2024

RESOLUTION 2024-10	Moved to adopting Resolution 2024-10 requesting a Local Share Account Statewide Grant from the Commonwealth Financing Authority for a 2019 Bomag BW177 DH Roller at a cost of \$60,000.00 to replace the 2002 Bomag Roller.
RESOLUTION 2024-11	Moved to adopting Resolution 2024-11 requesting a Local Share Account Statewide Grant from the Commonwealth Financing Authority on behalf of the Animal Welfare Council DBA Allegheny Spay and Neuter Clinic for an addition to their building.
RESOLUTION 2024-12	Moved to adopting Resolution 2024-12 requesting a Local Share Account Statewide Grant from the Commonwealth Financing Authority for a CAT 416 Backhoe at a cost of \$125,000.00 to replace the 2006 John Deere Backhoe.
STANDING COMMITTEES	
HIGHWAY SAFETY	Supervisor Ron Krise said they had been busy with winter maintenance and the traffic light damage at Gio's.
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR	Justin Millinder, Emergency Management Coordinator, did not submit a report for the month of November.
	-
<u>CITIZENS INPUT`</u>	NONE
<u>CITIZENS INPUT`</u> <u>NEW BUSINESS</u>	
<u>NEW BUSINESS</u> DGLVR GRANTS MUTTON	NONE Bradford Township applied for DGLVR Grants for Mutton Hollow and
NEW BUSINESS DGLVR GRANTS MUTTON HOLLOW/VARNER ROAD	NONE Bradford Township applied for DGLVR Grants for Mutton Hollow and Varner Roads. Bradford Township received \$1,076.09 on December 2 <sup>nd</sup> for State
NEW BUSINESS DGLVR GRANTS MUTTON HOLLOW/VARNER ROAD PSP FINES SWISHER CONTRACTING	NONE Bradford Township applied for DGLVR Grants for Mutton Hollow and Varner Roads. Bradford Township received \$1,076.09 on December 2 <sup>nd</sup> for State Police Fines and Penalties. Moved by Ron Krise and seconded by Denny Mulhollan to releasing the bond for Swisher Contracting for Hoopup Road as the supervisors approved the road condition upon completion. All voted yes.

## BRADFORD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REGULAR MEETING December 3, 2024

Motion Carried

2025 ANNUAL BUDGET	Moved by Ron Krise and seconded by Denny Mulhollan to adopting Resolution 2024-13 adopting the 2025 Annual Budget. All voted yes. Motion Carried
2025 ANNUAL BUDGET	Moved by Ron Krise and seconded by Denny Mulhollan to adopting Tax Levy Resolution No. 2024-14 setting the tax rates and special assessment rates for 2025. All voted yes. Motion Carried
RESOLUTION 2024-15	Moved by Denny Mulhollan and seconded by Ron Krise concerning adopting Resolution 2024-15 requesting Public Assistance from the Federal Emergency Management Agency and appointing Karen S. Fulmer as the primary contact. All voted yes. Motion Carried.
NEXT MEETING	This month's second meeting will be held Tuesday, December 17th at 4:01 pm if needed.
ADJOURNMENT	Motion was made by Ron Krise and seconded by Denny Mulhollan to adjourn the meeting. All voted yes. Motion Carried
	Meeting adjourned at 4:11 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Karen S. Fulmer Bradford Township Secretary